
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Kath Loftus (Chairman) 

Councillor Pamela Wallace (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Frank Fraser 

Councillor Mike Fry 

Councillor Pauline Hignett 

Councillor Harry Howard 

Councillor Darren Lea 

Councillor Alan Lowe 

Councillor Tony McDermott 

Councillor Stef Nelson 

Councillor Gareth Stockton 

 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 5118059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Monday, 18 March 2013 
 

Regulatory Committee 
 
Monday, 14 January 2013 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. CREAMFIELDS EVENT 2012 
 

1 - 11 

4. LICENSING IN TABLES 
 

12 - 24 

5. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985  

  

 

 PART II 
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

 
 

6. TAXI LICENSING MATTER 
 

25 - 28 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT: Regulatory Committee 
 
DATE: 14 January 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Creamfields Event 2012 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
 To consider a report from responsible authorities on issue’s arising from 

the carrying out of the Creamfields Event 2012 
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That the Committee considers the reports from 

the responsible authorities. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Creamfields Event application was granted on 27 April 2011 for 3 

years during the following periods of time and subject to conditions:  

• first, for the period commencing on 26 August 2011 and ending on 
29 August 2011; 

• secondly, for the period commencing on 24 August 2012 and 
ending on 27 August 2012; and 

• thirdly, for the period commencing on 23 August 2013 and ending 
on 26 August 2013.  

 
3.2 The Creamfields events have taken place in Daresbury each year in 

August since 2006 and feedback on the events was presented to 
members at the meetings of the Regulatory Committee following the 
events. 

 
3.3 The purpose of this report is to present the facts from the viewpoint of 

the responsible authorities who have now had the opportunity of dealing 
with seven events. 

 
3.4 Reports on the event have been received from Cheshire Police and 

Halton Borough Council Environmental Health – Noise Control and 
Health & Safety and these reports are set out at Appendix A.   

3.5 The responsible authorities have been invited to attend the Committee 
to introduce their reports and to answer any questions r
[...]
nvironmental Health will be 
having with event organisers. 
 
Y.Sung  
December 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



REPORT: Regulatory Committee 
 
DATE: 14 January 2013 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Legal Services Licensing Functions 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide   
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

The purpose of this report is to update members on the changes made to the 
Legal Services Licensing in Tables. 

  
 
2. RECOMMENDED: 
 

1. the amended information contained in Legal Services Licensing in 
Tables be noted; and 
 

2. although the Committee will continue to receive training on relevant 
areas the Committee is invited to identify any areas of interest to be 
included in future training. 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 At the Committee meeting on 18 September 2006 members were advised of a 

document relating to the various licences dealt with by Legal Services and 
resolved that the information as outlined be published on the Councils web site.  

 
3.2 This document was updated and presented to members at the meeting on 16 

January 2011 and has been further updated again to reflect changes. 
 
3.3 The amended version of the Legal Services Licensing in Tables is attached to 

this item and will be will be presented to members at the meeting and then put 
onto the Councils web site.  

 
4       POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
    There are no policy implications  

 
5. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 There are no other implications from this report 
 
6 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCILS PRIORITIES 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 12



6.1        Children and Young People in Halton  
              None 
6.2        Employment Learning and Skills in Halton 
              N/A 
6.3        A healthy Halton  
              N/A 
6.4        A Safer Halton  
              None 
6.5        Halton’s Urban Renewal 
             N/A 

 
7       RISK ANALYSIS 
         N/A 
 
8 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 N/A 
 
11  LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 

Application 
Documents 

Legal Services John Tully/ 
Kay Cleary 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13



Legal Services Licensing in Tables 
Introduction 

Nature of Licensing   
 

Licensing covers a whole spectrum of controls which have been imposed by 
Parliament over many years. 

 

The Licensing function within Legal Services is dealt with by the Environment 

and Licensing Group. The Licensing Section comprises 4 full time and 1 part 

time members of staff who are directly involved with processing licence 

applications (including the Licensing Manager). The Environment and 

Licensing Group Solicitor is also involved with a substantial number of legal 

issues and Committee matters arising out of the Council’s licensing functions. 

Another Solicitor within the Group deals with additional matters such as 

appeals against decisions made by the Council. A number of Council 

directorates are also involved as illustrated in Table 2 below.   
 
The underlying purpose of Local Authority licensing is protection of people, 
animals or the environment. 
 
Some licensing is really just a simple registration system (e.g. Scrap Metal 
Dealing).  
 
Some comprise more elaborate registration systems (e.g. Street Collection 
Permits and Societies Lotteries) where the issue of the permit is not the end of 
the process. 

 

In this document the word “licence” is used to include licence, permit, 
registration and notice. 
 
Some licensing relates to animal welfare (e.g. riding establishment permits) 
where establishing proper welfare conditions is a pre-condition of grant. 
 
Other types of licensing involve consideration a range of policy considerations 
and often complex interactions between applicants and the public (e.g. Taxi 
Licensing, Alcohol/Entertainment Licensing and Gambling Licensing). 
 
It follows from the above that the process of licensing can vary from a str
[...]
Y N 

Sex Shops N Y N Y 

Street Collections N Y N Y 

Street Trading Y Y N Y 

Taxi & Private Hire 
Drivers/Operators 

Y N N Y 

Taxi & Private Hire 
Vehicles 

Y N N Y 

 

 

NOTES TO TABLE 4 

(1) Where applications can be made in person there is a Licensing 

Section public counter on the 4th floor Municipal Building Kingsway 

Page 21



Widnes which is open Monday to Friday 10.00 to 12.00 and 13.00 to 

16.00 

(2) Where applications can be made by post they must be sent to the 

Council’s Legal Services Licensing Section at the address shown on 

the relevant application form (but note that a number of 

applications must also be sent to statutory consultees and may also 

require advertisement) 

(3) Where there is not an automatic entitlement to the grant of an 

application objections may be made to the application 

(4) Where policy matters are involved (e.g. the Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy), applicants are advised to familiarise themselves 

as to the relevant policy – details can be found on the Council’s 

website 

(5) Certain Licences / Permits / Registration may be applied for using 

GOV UK website.  

   

Table 5 
Charges 
 

Licence type administered by 
Legal Services 

Charges set 
by 

Central 
Government 

No charges 
allowed 

Charges set 
by the 

Council 

Adult Gaming Centres Y***   
Alcohol Y   

Alcohol Premises (as of right) 
gaming machines 

Y   

Animal Boarding 
Establishments 

  Y 

Betting Shops Y***   
Bingo Halls Y***   

Bingo (other than Bingo Halls) Y   
Club Premises Permits Y   

Club Premises Gaming Machine 
Permits 

Y   

Dangerous Wild Animals   Y 
Dog Breeding   Y 

Family Entertainment Centre 
Premises Licence 

Y***   

Family Entertainment Centre 
(unlicensed) Gaming Machine 

Permit 

Y   

Hawkers   Y 
House to House Collections  Y  

Hypnotism  Y  
Late Night Refreshment Y   

Licensed Premises Gaming 
Machine Permits 

Y   

Lotteries (Small Societies) Y   
Motor Salvage Operators   Y 

Pet Sh
[...]
enda Item 6 Page 25
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 creamfields event 2012
	4 licensing in tables
	Legal Services Licensing in Tables REV Dec 2012 (1)

	6 taxi licensing matter



Minutes of the meeting


REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Regulatory Committee on Monday, 14 January 2013 in the Council 
Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors K. Loftus (Chairman), Wallace (Vice-Chairman), Fry, 
P. Hignett, Howard, Lea, A. Lowe, McDermott and G. Stockton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor  Nelson 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: G. Ferguson, K. Cleary, J. Tully, J. Findlow, P. Kenny, 
S. Rimmer and Y. Sung 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

REG7 MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meetings held on 19th September 

and 18th October 2012 were taken as read and signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
REG8 CREAMFIELDS EVENT 2012  
  
 The Committee considered a report from the 

responsible authorities on issues arising from carrying out 
the Creamfields Event 2012.  

 
Members were advised that the purpose of the report 

was to present the facts from the viewpoint of the 
responsible authorities who had now dealt with the seven 
events. 
 

It was noted that reports on the event had been 
received from Cheshire Police and Halton Borough Council 
Environmental Health – Noise Control and Health and 
Safety Department.  
 

Inspector Ross of Cheshire Police attended the 
meeting and summarised the views of Cheshire 

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

 



Constabulary in providing the planning and operation of the 
Creamfields 2012 Music Festival. 
 

Ms Yeemay Sung of Halton Borough Council’s 
Environmental Health Department gave an update on the 
Environmental Health aspects of the festival including noise, 
health and safety, food safety and standards. Stephen 
Rimmer answered questions on highway related issues. 
 

RESOLVED: That the reports from the responsible 
authorities be noted. 

   
REG9 LICENSING IN TABLES  
  
 The Committee received a report which updated 

Members on the changes made to the Legal Services 
Licensing in Tables currently on the Council’s internet. 
 

It was noted that at the Committee meeting on 18th 
September 2006 Members were advised of a document 
relating to the various licences dealt with by Legal Services 
and resolved that the information as outlined be published 
on the Council’s website. 
 

It was further noted that this document was updated 
and presented to Members each year and had now been 
further updated again to reflect more recent changes. 
 

The amended version of the Legal Services Licensing 
in Tables was presented to Members for consideration and 
would be published on the Council’s web site. 

 
Members were advised that a training session on 

scrap metal legislation and motor salvage would be provided 
in the near future. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1. the amended information contained in the Legal 
Services Licensing in Tables be noted; and 

 
2. although the Committee will continue to receive 

training on relevant areas, Members were 
invited to identify areas of interest to be 
included in future training. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
Policy and 
Resources 

   
REG10 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  



  The Board considered: 
 

(1) whether Members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following item of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and 

  
(2)  whether the disclosure of information was in the 

public interest, whether any relevant exemptions 
were applicable and whether, when applying the 
public interest test and exemptions, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed that 
in disclosing the information. 

 
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the case, 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information, members of the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items of business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 
of Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was 
likely that, in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 (1) 
and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 

   
REG11 TAXI LICENSING MATTER  
  
 Case No. 687 

 
The application for renewal of a Single Status Drivers 
licence be refused. 
 

 
Strategic Director 
Policy and 
Resources  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.14 p.m. 


